
HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors S. Bradshaw, Brennan, Capleton, Grimley (Chair), Needham, Ranson 
(Vice-Chair) and Gerrard (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee to be held in Preston Room - Woodgate 
Chambers on Tuesday, 10th December 2019 at 6.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

2nd December 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 9

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16

No questions were submitted.

6.  WORK PROGRAMME 10 - 13

A report of the Head of Strategic Support enabling the Committee to review and 
agree the Scrutiny Work Programme.

7.  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 14 - 33

A report of the Strategic Director providing performance monitoring information and 
results for the second quarter of 2019-20 in respect of the Corporate Plan 
objectives and key performance indicators, including anti-social behaviour and 
housing repairs complaints.

8.  FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY UPDATE 34 - 36

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to provide the Committee with 
an update to the Committee on the status of the Council’s five-year Housing Land 
Supply.

9.  UPDATE ON THE HOUSING, EMPTY HOMES AND 
HOMELESSNESS STRATEGIES ACTION PLAN

37 - 55

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing to provide the 
Committee with an update on the Council’s Housing, Empty Homes and 
Homelessness Strategies Action Plan. 

Page 2



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS

What topics to choose?

• What difference will scrutiny make?
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register?
• Is this a corporate priority?
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements? 
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny?

Pre-decision scrutiny

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree?
• Why? 
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …?
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed?
• What are the financial implications?

• What other options have been considered?
• Who has been consulted and what were the results?
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.?

Basic Questions

• Why are you/we doing this?
• Why are you/we doing it in this way?
• How do you/we know you are making a difference?
• How are priorities and targets set?
• How do you/we compare?
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere?

Page 3



1 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
3RD SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Grimley)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors S. Bradshaw, Brennan, Capleton, 
Needham and Rattray

Councillor Mercer (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Housing) and Rollings (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Transformation)

Strategic Director of Housing, Planning, 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services
Head of Landlord Services
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Sustainability Officer
Democratic Services Officer (NC)

APOLOGIES: none

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2019 were confirmed as a true record.

8. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

Councillor Grimley declared a personal interest in item 10 as in his professional life he 
had used building control services at Charnwood Borough Council in the past.

9. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

10. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

Two reports including a supplementary report of the Head of Strategic Support were 
submitted to enable the Committee review and agree its work programme (item 6 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

The Strategic Director of Housing, Planning, Regeneration and Regulatory Services, 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration, the Head of Landlord Services and the 
Democratic Services Officer assisted the Committee with its consideration of the two 
reports.

The following points were raised:

 the Housing Capital Programme figures would be finalised at the same time as 
the draft budget in January/February so for the Committee to review this topic 
at its December meeting the figures would be unconfirmed and of limited detail.  
If the Committee waited until its March meeting to scrutinis
[...]
terly figures for the 5 year Housing Land Supply;

5. that the information provided by the Head of Planning and Regeneration to the 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee after its meeting on 25th June 2019 

Page 5



3 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

with respect to its concerns about the new planning service structure be also 
circulated to members of the Housing Planning Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services Scrutiny Committee;

6. that the current position with the Committee’s Work Programme be noted

Reasons

1. To enable the Committee to fulfil the request by Scrutiny Commission to 
complete pre-decision scrutiny on topics at an earlier stage.

2. The Committee considered that it would be difficult for it to meaningfully 
scrutinise this topic prior to its submission to the Cabinet but was of the opinion 
that the importance of the subject matter indicated that it would be 
advantageous for the topic to be scrutinised.

3. The Committee were concerned that its current meeting schedule, the report 
schedule of the Cabinet and its current remit did not fit with the request of the 
Scrutiny Commission to complete pre-decision scrutiny at an earlier stage and 
sought further guidance.

4. The Committee wished to closely monitor if the Council’s Housing Land Supply 
falls below 5.5 years.

5. The Committee wished to receive the information previously circulated to the 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee.

6. To enable the Council’s new scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively.

12. 2019-20 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT AND 2018-19 
ANNUAL REPORT 

A report of the Strategic Director providing performance information for the first quarter 
of 2019 -20 in respect of the Corporate Plan Objectives and Key Performance 
Indicators and the Annual Report for 2018-19 was submitted (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).

At the invitation of the Committee the Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and Head of 
Landlord Services attended to assist the Committee with the consideration of the Key 
Performance Indicator KI6 - % rent collected (including arrears brought forward) and 
explained that the target had been missed by 0.01%.

In response to questions the Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and the Head of 
Landlord Services stated that:

 the Council was experiencing an increase in rent arrears after the introduction 
of Universal Credit (UC) in line with other local authorities and this had been 
built into the team plan. Whilst tenants were changing over to UC rent arrears 

Page 6



4 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

was expected to continue to rise, but once the majority of tenants had moved to 
UC, it was expected that the increase in rent arrears would stabilise. 

 if a tenant accrued 8 weeks rent arrears the Council could apply to the 
Department of Work and Pensions to have the rent paid direct to the Council as 
the landlord. 

 the Clockwise Credit Union provided tenants with ways in which to manage rent 
arrears. The Council had significant success in the region for setting up 
Clockwise accounts with its tenants.  A new scheme was also in progress 
where direct debits could be set up on any date; currently the Council could 
only set direct debits up on set dates.

 The number of staff in the team had been increased to manage the workload 
and the installation of new software was planned to identify high priority cases.  
This had been proven to increase efficiency in other local authorities and was 
likely to deliver savings for the Council.

There were no questions regarding the Annual Report 2018-19.

RESOLVED 

1. that the performance results, associated commentary and the explanations 
provided by noted;

2. that the Annual Report 2018-19 be noted.

Reasons

1&2 the Committee was satisfied with the information in the report.

13. DELIVERY OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration updating the Committee on the 
progress in implementing the Council’s Climate Change Strategy was submitted (item 
8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Transformation, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and the Sustainability Officer attended to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of the item and stated that in response to the approval of a notice of 
motion at full Council on 24th June 2019 the Climate Change strategy was undergoing 
a review.  

In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that:

 the action not met related to engaging with schools to promote environmental 
programmes.  As the County Council and Government provided guidance to 
schools as part of the national curriculum a decision had been made to not 
include this action in the future Climate Change Strategy Action Plan although it 
was noted that some schools were not part of the County Council’s education 
system.

 it was believed that schools had not chosen to participate in the Council’s 
‘Enviro Detective’ programme during the monitoring year, due to changes in the 

Page 7



5 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

national curriculum making it difficult to fit the programme in, and that schools 
were also already looking at a number of climate change issues themselves. 

Members discussed ways in which the Council could promote environmental 
programmes to schools within the Borough.

RESOLVED

1. that the Council seeks feedback from local schools as to why they had not 
signed up to be part of the Council’s ‘Enviro-Detective’ programme;

2. that the contents of the report be noted;

3. that scrutiny of the Climate Change Strategy is added to its work programme 
and scheduled for the Committee’s meeting in September 2020.

Reasons

1. The Committee wished to confirm with schools the reasons why they were not 
signing up to the Council’s environmental programmes, and as it considered 
educating the next generation was important, the Council should ensure it 
supported this aim as much as practicable.

2. The Committee were satisfied with contents of the report.

3. To accord with the Committee’s request that this matter is scrutinised in a 
year’s time.

14. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it was considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

The Democratic Services Officer stopped the sound recording of the meeting.

15. BUILDING CONTROL ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY PROJECT 

Considered an exempt report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration regarding the 
status of the Building Control Alternative Service Delivery Project (item 10 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Planning, Reinvestment and Tourism Strategy and the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration attended to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Commission be informed that the Committee supported 
the approach taken to explore alternative service delivery models.

Page 8



6 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

September 2019
Published – 10th September 2019

Reason

The Committee were satisfied with the contents of the report.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 
November 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee.

Page 9



HOUSING, PLANNING, REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10TH DECEMBER 2019

Report of the Head of Strategic Support

ITEM 06 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

Purpose of the Report

To enable the Committee to review and agree the scrutiny work programme.  

Actions Requested

1. To review and amend the scrutiny work programme to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose and that any items which no longer warrant scrutiny are removed and 
any items requiring scrutiny are added (see Appendix 1).

2. To note the removal of Housing Capital Programme (high level figures) from the 
Work Programme:

Reasons

1. To enable the Council’s new scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively.

2. To enable the Committee to fulfil the decision by the Scrutiny Commission that  
pre-decision scrutiny items set out in the Directorate based Committee work 
programmes be removed form its work programme (minute 46.1 2019-20 
refers)

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions

The Corporate Plan commits the Council to review and improve its approach to the 
delivery of services to ensure it is constantly working to achieve a better service, 
providing better value for money and enhancing the performance and commitment to 
service delivery.

This Committee can identify and schedule items for its own work programme without 
needing the approval of the Scrutiny Commission if those items fall within its area of 
responsibility.  If the committee identifies a topic for scrutiny that is outside its area of 
responsibility, it can make a recommendation to the Scrutiny Commission that it is 
added to the work programme of the relevant scrutiny committee, or that a scrutiny 
panel be establis
[...]
RRS

To be 
scheduled 

as
required

(ongoing 
item)

Five Year 
Housing 
Land Supply

If the Council’s housing
land supply falls below 5.5 
years, a quarterly report to 
be provided and the Lead 
Member to attend to 
explain what actions are in
place to return the five-year 
housing supply to a 
satisfactory level.

To ensure that, when 
necessary, the figures 
are scrutinised on a 
regular basis and any 
actions can be identified 
if required.

Lead 
Member / R. 

Bennett

Agreed by SMB on 24 October 2018 (min
25.3) in response to a recommendation by 
the Five-Year Housing Land Supply 
Scrutiny Panel.

P
age 13



HOUSING, PLANNING, REGENERATION & REGULATORY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10TH DECEMBER 2019

Report of the Director of Housing, Planning, Regeneration & Regulatory Services
Lead Member: Various

ITEM 07      2019-20 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT

Purpose of Report 

To provide performance monitoring information and results for the second quarter of 
2019-20, in respect of the Corporate Plan Objectives and Key Performance Indicators 
for the Housing, Planning, Regeneration & Regulatory Services Directorate. 

Action Requested 

The Committee is requested to note the performance results; associated commentary 
and the explanations provided. 

Reason

To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where 
performance might be improved.

Policy Context 

Quarterly reporting of performance is a key element of monitoring progress towards 
delivering the Council’s Corporate Objectives and Initiatives as set out in the Corporate 
Plan and Annual Business Plan. 

Background 

The Committee receives performance reports on a quarterly basis to allow it to monitor 
progress against achieving the agreed targets which support the delivery of the 
Council’s objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan (2016-2020). As part of the 
scrutiny arrangements it is envisaged that the Committee will be forward and outward 
looking and review performan
[...]
% achieved at 
Quarter 2. 

KI16 - Number of years housing 
Supply 6.41

Years G 5
Years

Annual Target- to be reported in Quarter 1. At Quarter 1 2019/20 
the 6.41 years Housing Supply was 6.41, therefore exceeding 
target.

KI17 - Direction of travel to 5-year 
housing supply G Attainment of KI16 will be maintained over the remaining quarters.

P
age 32



P
age 33



HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10TH DECEMBER 2019

       Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 

ITEM 8          FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY UPDATE

Purpose of the Report

To provide an update on the Council’s housing land supply to enable Housing, 
Planning and Regeneration and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee to 
determine whether further scrutiny is required.

Briefing Summary

Title Five Year Housing Land Supply Update

Aims/Objectives To oversee the council’s 5-year supply of housing land. 
 

Background The Council is required to publish an annual statement setting 
out its assessment of 5 years housing supply covering the 
period from 1st April – 31st March.  

 The housing land supply is measured against the Council’s 
current housing requirement which is set out in the 
Charnwood Local Plan Core Strategy and is 820 homes per 
year.

 The Council’s current housing land supply is 6.41 years as of 
1st April 2019.

Required outcomes To ensure that, when necessary, the housing supply figures 
are scrutinised on a regular basis and any actions can be 
identified if required.

Measures to 
evaluate outcomes

The following information is used to measure land supply:
o planning permissions granted in monitoring year
o completions in monitoring year
o intelligence from housing developers about 

anticipated build out rates for housing sites

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



Implications for
customers

 The implications for local communities of less than 5 years of 
housing land supply is the Council having less control over 
planning d
[...]
Borough up to 2036.

Background Papers:              None

Officers to contact:              Richard Bennett 
Head of Planning and Regeneration
01509 63 4763 
richard.bennett@charnwood.gov.uk

Clare Clarke
Group Leader, Plans Policy and Place making
01509 634767
clare.clarke@charnwood.gov.uk 

Page 36

mailto:richard.bennett@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:clare.clarke@charnwood.gov.uk


HPRRS SCRUTINY – 10TH DECEMBER 2019

Report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing
Cabinet Lead Member: Councillor Mercer

ITEM 9 HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS AND EMPTY HOMES STRATEGIES UPDATE

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the delivery of the Housing, 
Homelessness and Empty Homes Strategies and the continued actions to deliver the 
objectives.

Recommendation

To note the update of the Housing, Homelessness and Empty Homes Strategies and 
comment on the future actions to deliver the priorities.

Reason 

To ensure that the Housing, Homelessness and Empty Homes Strategies, which provide a 
clear framework to deliver the Council’s value of ‘Creating a Strong and Lasting Community’, 
meets its obligations in respect of the strategic housing needs of the Borough. 

Policy Context and Justification

The Housing, Homelessness and Empty Homes Strategies are designed to help deliver the 
Council’s priorities identified in the Corporate Plan. 

Background

Housing Strategy 2015-2020

The Housing Strategy 2015-2020 sets out how housing will contribute towards achieving
the Council’s strategic goals. The Strategy concentrates on 3 key objectives:

 Increasing the Supply of Suitable Housing
 Reducing the Barriers to Housing
 Prioritising Services to Enable People to Stay in their Own Homes  

The current Housing Strategy for Charnwood was adopted in April 2015.  Since then, there 
have been significant changes to the housing landscape; in particular, the introduction of 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016, the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, and more
[...]
as adopted in March 2018.  
The Homelessness Strategy progress report (see Appendix 2) provides an overview of our 
current priorities and our achievements.

The Homelessness Strategy 2018-2020 has been reviewed and renamed the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Prevention Strategy, a report is being taken to Cabinet 
on the 16th December 2019 to approve a new 3 year strategy.

The new strategy has 6 key objectives which include the 5 above and a new 1 for Support 
for Rough Sleepers.

Empty Homes Strategy 2017-2020

The Empty Homes Strategy 2017-2022 concentrates on the delivery of 4 key objectives:

 Encourage empty home owners to bring empty homes back into use.  
 Bring problematic empty homes back into use through enforcement action.
 Devise and explore new and innovative solutions to reduce the impact of empty 

homes on local communities and bring them back into use.  
 Develop a co-ordinated approach to help identify and tackle empty homes.  

The current Empty Homes Strategy 2017-2022 for Charnwood was adopted in July 2017. 

Page 38



 
The Empty Homes Strategy progress report (see Appendix 3) provides an overview  the
current priorities and achievements.

Background Papers: 

Officer to contact: Alison Simmons
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing
01509 634708
alison.simmons@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 39

mailto:alison.simmons@charnwood.gov.uk


hs 2018-2019 Progress Report 
  

1

housing strategy progress report 2018-2019

ACTION PROGRESS UPDATE AND OUTCOMES DELIVER BY

1. Explore the alternative delivery 
models to increase the numbers of 
affordable homes other than 
through planning gain 

Cabinet considered options for establishing a 
Housing Company wholly owned by the Council 
including an outline business case. A £20,000 
budget was approved to establish the Company, 
project management and specialist legal and 
financial advice.

A review of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
64 garage sites and 6 parking sites has been 
undertaken, which 
[...]

potential for increase 

in number of empty homes

Regulations were introduced on the 1st April 2018 that 
it is no longer lawful to rent a property that breaches 
Energy Efficiency standards of a minimum E rating, 
unless there is an applicable exemption.

This will be expanded to cover all existing tenancies on 
the 1st April 2020

The Council will impose a Civil Penalty of up to £4,000 
on Landlords who breach this requirement.

Private Sector Housing Standards Officers are creating a 
list of rented properties across the Borough to inspect 
to ensure that these regulations are being adhered to.

CBC Lettings will provide information to new and 
existing landlords. 

Continuous

Page 55


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Work Programme
	Current HPRRSSC Scrutiny Work Programme

	7 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report
	8 Five Year Housing Land Supply Update
	9 Update on the Housing, Empty Homes and Homelessness Strategies Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Final Housing Strategy Action Plan Progress (November 2019)
	Appendix 2 - Homelessness Strategy Progress Report - November 2019
	Appendiix 3 - Empty Homes Strategy Update - 22nd November 2019




Minutes of the meeting


1 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 

10th December 2019
Published – 2nd January 2020

HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10TH DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Grimley)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors S. Bradshaw, Capleton, Needham, 
Gerrard and Bolton

Councillor Mercer (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Housing)

Strategic Director of Housing, Planning, 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services
Head of Landlord Services
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Head of Regulatory Services
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Brennan

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September 2019 were approved.

17. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

18. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

19. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

No questions were submitted.

20. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Committee to 
review and agree its work programme (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).



2 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 

10th December 2019
Published – 2nd January 2020

The Strategic Director for Housing, Planning and Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services and the Democratic Services Officer assisted the Committee with its 
consideration of the report.

RESOLVED That the current position with the Committee’s Work Programme be 
noted.

Reason

To enable the Council’s new scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively.

21. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

A report of the Strategic Director providing performance information for the
second quarter of 2019 -20, in respect of the Corporate Plan objectives and Key 
Performance Indicators was submitted (item 7 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Strategic Director for Housing, Planning and Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services attended the meeting and assisted with consideration of the item.

RESOLVED That the performance results, associated commentary and the 
explanations provided be noted.

Reason

To record the information contained in the 2019-20 Quarter two Performance 
Monitoring Information report.

22. FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY UPDATE 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration updating the Committee on the 
current status of the Council’s five year housing land supply was submitted (item 8 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Strategic Director for Housing, Planning and Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services and the Head of Planning and Regeneration assisted with consideration of 
the item.

Summary of discussion:

(i) The Council now had a housing land supply of 6.1 years and was not 
expecting the level to drop below 5 years. 

(ii) There was a stable trend moving forward which the Committee was 
pleased to hear.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

Reason



3 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 

10th December 2019
Published – 2nd January 2020

To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of the item.

23. UPDATE ON THE HOUSING, EMPTY HOMES AND HOMELESSNESS 
STRATEGIES ACTION PLAN 

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing updating the Committee 
on the delivery of the Housing, Homelessness and Empty Homes Strategies was 
submitted (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing assisted with consideration of the item.

Summary of discussion:

(i) The Council would complete regular housing needs surveys to 
determine the housing need in rural areas such as parishes. This was 
completed along with a resident’s survey and identifying available land 
for development. There is also a link to the local neighbourhood plan and 
the housing allocations policy to ensure a joined-up approach.

(ii) The Council had completed a Rough Sleeper count earlier in the year 
which identified three people sleeping rough. The Committee was 
advised that this figure changed throughout the course of the year and 
depending on the weather. Any rough sleepers were always approached 
and offered advice and support and the Council worked hard to ensure it 
looked after any rough sleepers.

(iii) The eviction process was explained to the Committee and that every 
opportunity was given to tenants to retain their property.

(iv) The Committee praised the Council’s Lightbulb Service as being 
effective and receiving a high level of satisfaction from residents.

(v) The Council was on target to recover 50 empty homes by the end of the 
year which would ensure they were on target to achieve over 250 empty 
homes by the end of the period.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Reason

To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of the item.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20th 
January 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.



4 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 

10th December 2019
Published – 2nd January 2020

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee.


